# ROMGAZ clarifications regarding the decision to seek the dissolution of the Greenpeace Central Eastern Europe foundation in court

Following the information shared in the public space, ROMGAZ provides the following clarifications:

ROMGAZ has decided to file a petition to the court to dissolve the Greenpeace CEE (Central Eastern Europe) Romania foundation, <u>Tax Number 37026417</u> - plaintiff in the cases concerning the Neptun Deep Project, after completing the procedural steps and conducting the necessary preliminary analyses.

The demand for payment to which Greenpeace CEE (Central Eastern Europe) Romania - Tax Number 37026417 was ordered by final court decision no. 667/2025, in file case 30529/3/2024, was communicated to the debtor by the judicial executor on <u>April 15, 2025</u>.

Following the proceeding of forced execution against Greenpeace CEE (Central Eastern Europe) Romania, <u>Tax Number 37026417</u> it was found that it has no assets, no movables or immovables, liquid assets, or any accounts opened with banks or Treasury. In other words, the foundation is insolvent.

ROMGAZ found, after consulting the official website of Greenpeace Romania, that there is another entity with the same name but a different Tax Number (i.e., Tax Number 22747989). Furthermore, we found that donations requested from the public to fund Greenpeace's activities are collected by Greenpeace CEE (Central Eastern Europe) Romania, <u>Tax Number 22747989</u>.

The two entities are listed separately on the website of the Ministry of Public Finance, and neither of the two Tax Numbers is inactive or deregistered.

Thus, we have found that these two NGOs have names that are deliberately likely to cause confusion between them for the public and the authorities. In ROMGAZ's opinion, the legal actions are being brought by Greenpeace CEE (Central Eastern Europe) Romania, <u>Tax Number 37026417</u>, namely the insolvent entity, which is being used solely as a tool to initiate litigation and block various projects, and ultimately, in the event of losing the litigation, to avoid any liability for legal costs and damages caused.

According to legal provisions, if a foundation becomes insolvent or pursues a purpose other than that for which it was established, its dissolution shall be determined by a court decision. ROMGAZ has asked the court to examine whether there are legal grounds for dissolving Greenpeace CEE (Central Eastern Europe) Romania, <u>Tax Number 37026417</u>.

<u>ROMGAZ is confident that the court will correctly examine the claim filed against</u> Greenpeace CEE (Central Eastern Europe) Romania, <u>Tax Number 37026417</u>, and assures that it will comply with the court's decision.

<u>ROMGAZ</u> believes that Greenpeace has the right to take legal action, but also the obligation to comply with legal provisions, just as Greenpeace should recognize <u>ROMGAZ's right to take legal action</u>.

<u>ROMGAZ</u> reiterates that the Neptun Deep project complies with applicable legal provisions and that this project will ensure Romania's energy security.

To avoid any speculation and clarify certain inaccuracies in the media, ROMGAZ would like to state that the Minister of Energy, Mr. Sebastian Burduja, was not involved in and did not decide to initiate legal action by ROMGAZ against Greenpeace CEE (Central Eastern Europe) Romania, CIF 37026417. Mr. Burduja, in his capacity as Minister of Energy, was informed after the action was filed.

### romgaz.ro

T: 004-0374 - 401020 F: 004-0269-846901 E: secretariat@romgaz.ro 551130, Mediaş Piața C.I. Motaș, nr.4 Jud. Sibiu – România

## <u>ROMGAZ</u> appreciates the support that Mr. Burduja, Minister of Energy, gives to strategic projects that ensure or will ensure the energy independence and security of ROMANIA.

### About ROMGAZ

S.N.G.N. ROMGAZ S.A. is the largest producer and main supplier of natural gas in Romania. The company is listed on the Bucharest Stock Exchange (BVB) and the London Stock Exchange (LSE). The Romanian state is the main shareholder, with a 70% stake. The company has extensive experience in natural gas exploration and production, with a history dating back more than 100 years, to 1909. ROMGAZ undertakes geological exploration in order to discover new gas reserves, produces methane by exploiting the reservoirs included in the company portfolio, stores natural gas in the underground deposits, interventions, workover and special operations on wells and technological transport. Starting with 2013, ROMGAZ extended its scope of work by taking over the lernut thermoelectric power station, and thus it became also electric power supplier. On August 1, 2022, ROMGAZ became sole shareholder of ROMGAZ BLACK SEA LIMITED (established ExxonMobil Exploration and Production Romania Limited), following the completion of the sale transaction, and the transfer of all issued shares (representing 100% of the share capital of) ExxonMobil Exploration and Production Romania Limited, which holds 50% of the acquired rights and obligations under the Petroleum Concession Agreement for the Deep Water Zone of XIX Neptun offshore block located in the Black Sea.

#### For more information

ROMGAZ press office comunicare@romgaz.ro romgaz.ro

